
 
 

 
 

 
Helen Gray 

Governance Services 
Leeds City Council 
Tel: 0113 37 88657 

   
 

 

 

 

LEEDS CITY REGION BUSINESS RATES POOL JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

 
Meeting to be held on  

Friday, 6th September, 2024 at 10.00 am  
in the Civic Hall, Leeds  

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
Councillor Susan Hinchcliffe - City of Bradford MDC 

 
Councillor Jane Scullion – Calderdale MBC 

 
Councillor Carole Pattison – Kirklees Metropolitan Council 

 
Councillor James Lewis – Leeds City Council 

 
Councillor Les Shaw – City of Wakefield MDC 

 
Councillor Claire Douglas – City of York Council 

 
 
 
Note to observers of the meeting. To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage ahead of 
the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement of the meeting. 
Council and democracy (leeds.gov.uk) 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1200&MId=12777


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST THE REFUSAL OF 
INSPECTION OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information  
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and  
public will be excluded). 
 

 

2   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration. (The special 
circumstances shall be specified in the minutes). 
 

 

3   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
To highlight reports or appendices which officers 
have identified as containing exempt information, 
and where officers consider that the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information, for the 
reasons outlined in the report. 
 

1) To consider whether or not to accept the 
officers’ recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 
 

2) If so, to formally pass the following 
resolution:- 

 
RESOLVED – That the press and public be 
excluded from the meeting during consideration of 
the following parts of the agenda designated as 
containing exempt information on the grounds that 
it is likely, in view of the nature of the business to 
be transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 
 

 

4   
 

  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
To receive apologies for absence (if any). 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

5   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 
To approve as a correct record, the minutes of the 
previous meeting held on 11th March 2024.  
 

5 - 8 

7   
 

  2024/25 LEEDS CITY REGION BUSINESS 
RATES POOL FINANCIAL REPORT 
 
To consider the report of the Chief Officer Financial 
Services, Leeds City Council, which sets out the 
context in which the 2024/25 Leeds City Region 
Business Rates Pool has been set up and includes 
the governance arrangements and Memorandum 
of Understanding for the Leeds City Region Pool, 
and the Terms of Reference for the governing Joint 
Committee. The report also presents the current 
position of the 2024/25 Business Rates Pool, 
including the latest income projections for 2024/25 
and the proposed allocation of funding for 2024/25; 
and the proposed arrangements for the 
continuation of the Leeds City Region Business 
Rates Pool into 2025/26. 
 

9 - 28 

   Third Party Recording 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable those not present 
to see or hear the proceedings either as they take place (or later) 
and to enable the reporting of those proceedings. A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts named on the 
front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of Practice 
 
a) Any published recording should be accompanied by a statement 
of when and where the recording was made, the context of the 
discussion that took place, and a clear identification of the main 
speakers and their role or title. 
 
b) Those making recordings must not edit the recording in a way 
that could lead to misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees. In particular there 
should be no internal editing of published extracts; recordings may 
start at any point and end at any point but the material between 
those points must be complete. 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

Draft minutes  

 

LEEDS CITY REGION BUSINESS RATES POOL JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 11TH MARCH, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J Lewis in the Chair 

  Mr A Cross (Bradford MDC) 
Councillor S Dacre (Calderdale MBC) 
Councillor P Davies (Kirklees MBC) 
Mr P Heppenstall (Wakefield MDC) 
Councillor C Douglas (City of York) 

 
In Attendance: V Bradshaw, LCC Chief Officer, Financial Services 

R Colley (LCC), D Moore (LCC) and H Gray (LCC) 
 

9 Election of Chair  
Nominations were sought for the position of Chair. Councillor Lewis was 
nominated for the position of Chair, the nomination was seconded. Upon 
being put to the vote it was 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor Lewis be elected as Chair for the duration of 
the meeting. 
 

10 Appeal against refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

11 Late Items  
No late items of business were added to the agenda. 
 

12 Exempt information - possible exclusion of press and public  
The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 

13 Apologies for absence  
The following apologies for absence and notifications of substitutes were 
reported: 
Councillor Hinchcliffe (Bradford) and Mr A Cross attended as substitute.  
Councillor Scott (Kirklees) and Councillor P Davies attended as substitute.  
Councillor Scullion (Calderdale) and Councillor Dacre attended as substitute. 
Councillor Jeffrey (Wakefield) and Mr P Heppenstall attended as substitute. 
 
Apologies were also received from R Tuddenham (Calderdale), S Mawson 
(Kirklees), T Riordan (Leeds), A Balchin and C Carter (Wakefield), I Floyd and 
D Mitchell (York). 
 

14 Declarations of Interest  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

15 Minutes of the previous meeting  
RESOLVED – The minutes of the previous meeting held 28th July 2023 were 
agreed as a correct record. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



 

Draft minutes  

 

 
16 2023/24 and 2024/25 Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool Financial 

Report  
The Chief Officer, Financial Services, Leeds City Council submitted a report 
for consideration which set out the following: 
 

a) The context in which the 2023/24 Leeds City Region Business Rates 
Pool was set up; 

b) The current position of the 2023/24 Leeds City Region Business Rates 
Pool, including the latest income projections for 2023/24; 

c) The proposed allocation of funding for 2023/24; 
d) The forecast levy payments and distribution of estimated Pool income 

for 2024/25; and  
e) The implications of the recent government consultation on improving 

the timeliness of local audit on the financial administration of the Leeds 
City Region Business Rates Pool. 

 
The report contained the following information: 

 The structure and governance arrangements of the current 2023/24 
Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool which had been designated by 
government from 1st April 2023 under the 50% Business Rates 
Retention Scheme. 
 

 The projected Leeds City Region Pool Income 2023/24 was forecast in 
Table 1 of the report as £3.4m, in line with updated forecasts submitted 
by Member authorities in August 2023. 
 

 The risks to Pool funding were identified as the continuing risks to the 
economy, particularly the ongoing impact of the cost of living crisis 
which continued to pose a risk to business rates income and its 
associated general fund income streams. Risks to growth, Empty Rate 
Relief and bad debt costs remained elevated. For some Authorities a 
reduction in business rates may result in a safety net payment being 
required from the Pool, however it was reported that this was not 
currently projected. 

 

 Table 2 of the report presented the latest information about retained 
2023/24 business rates income received from member authorities and 
indicated how close each member authority was to the safety net 
threshold using current forecasts. The Joint Committee was advised 
that the current position of each member authority in respect of the 
safety net was reviewed on a quarterly basis.  

 

 Table 3 of the report set out the projected £3.4m income to the 2023/24 
Pool as at 31st January 2024, to be redistributed back to member 
authorities and which assumed that all the projected retained levy 
payments would be used to meet the Pool administration fee to Leeds 
City Council of £50,000, pay the £200,000 top-slice to City of York 
Council and then redistribute the remainder using the formula. 
 

Page 6



 

Draft minutes  

 

 No further requests to fund regional projects by the Leeds City Region 
Business Rates Pool had been received. 
 

 Table 4 of the report forecast income of £3.65m to the 2024/25 Pool 
and the possible distribution of the income back to member authorities, 
based on the member authority forecasts of retained Business Rates 
income for the purposes of their 2024/25 Budgets and submitted to 
government in their NNDR1 returns. 

 
The report also set out the implications of the recent government consultation 
“Addressing the local audit backlog in England: Consultation” released on 8th 
February 2024 on the administration of the 2023/24 Leeds City Region 
Business Rates Pool and future pools. It was noted that since 2019/20 there 
had been increasing delays to the local audit process in Engla
[...]
sed the Joint Committee authorise the Chief Officer, 
Financial Services, Leeds City Council, to recoup any excessive distribution of 
funding, or distribute any further funds, that become apparent should any 
changes occur subsequent to any initial distribution. 

Page 7



 

Draft minutes  

 

 
Additionally the report highlighted that: 

 The current Joint Committee was not empowered to make 
retrospective resolutions affecting the outstanding 2021/22 and 
2022/23 business rates pool.  
 

 Should any member authority not meet the backstop date for that 
financial year, the distribution of the surplus for the 2021/22 and 
2022/23 business rates pools will require all member authorities, or 
their successor authorities in the case of Harrogate Borough Council, 
to agree, according to their own governance procedures, to change the 
practice of not paying surpluses until after a clean audit opinion.  
 

 The remaining outstanding audits are expected to be completed for the 
2021/22 financial year and final distributions of the surplus from 
2020/21 was anticipated shortly, however, it was acknowledged that 
some member authorities may have no audit or only a partial audit for 
2022/23. 

 
RESOLVED – 
 

a) To note the context and structure of the 2023/24 Leeds City Region 
Business Rates Pool as described in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of the 
submitted report; 

b) To note the risks to retained income and of breaching safety net for 
2023/24 as described at Paragraph 5;  

c) To note the projected re-distribution of Pool income to member 
authorities for 2023/24 as set out in Paragraph 6; 

d) To note the forecast levy income, and re-distribution of Pool income to 
member authorities, for 2024/25 set out at Paragraph 7; 

e) To resolve that the Chief Officer, Financial Services, of Leeds City 
Council, in consultation with the other Section 151 officers of member 
authorities, be given the delegated authority to distribute the surpluses 
of the 2023/24 Leeds City Region business rates pool once the Chief 
Officer has received reasonable assurance from all the Section 151 
officers that the outturn NNDR3 returns for their authority submitted to 
the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities, is a true 
and fair representation of members’ business rates income and 
associated section 31 grant income, regardless of whether those 
returns can be certified upon completion of a clean audit and on the 
understanding that any funds will be recouped or distributed should any 
subsequent changes occur  as described at Paragraph 8 of the 
submitted report.  

 

Page 8



 

 

 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

Report to:  2024/25 LEEDS CITY REGION BUSINESS RATES POOL JOINT COMMITTEE 

Date:  6th September 2024 

Subject: 2024/25 LEEDS CITY REGION BUSINESS RATES POOL FINANCIAL REPORT 

_____________________________________________________________________________________ 

SUMMARY 

This report sets out: 

a) The context in which the 2024/25 Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool has been set up; 

b) The governance arrangements and Memorandum of Understanding for the Leeds City Region 

Pool, and the Terms of Reference for the governing Joint Committee; 

c) The provisional 2023/24 financial outturn and the proposed allocation of funding for 2023/24; 

d) The current position of the 2024/25 Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool, including the latest 

income projections for 2024/25; 

e) The proposed allocation of funding for 2024/25; 

f) The proposed arrangements for continuation of Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool into 

2025/26. 

1. Introduction 

 

1.1. The 2024/25 Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool was designated by Government from 1st April 

2024 under the 50% Business Rates Retention Scheme. The advantage of forming a business rates 

pool in this situation is the retention of levy payments within the region that would otherwise have 

to be paid to Central 
[...]
 pooled levy payments are then known as the Net 

Retained Levy and will be used in the following ways: - 

A. The running costs of the pool, if any, will initially be paid by the Lead Authority and will be 

re-imbursed to them from the Net Retained Levy. 

 

B. If after A the Net Retained Levy is greater than £0 (i.e. the pool has made an overall gain), 

then the first £200k of Net Retained Levy will be paid to the City of York Council 

recognising that this member is the largest contributor of funding to the pool. If there is 

any further Net Retained Levy, then the joint committee may make decisions as to how it 

can be used to further regional economic growth. 

 

C. If after A and B, the remaining Net Retained Levy is greater than £0, that is the Net 

Retained Levy is more than that required for the administration fee, for the purposes of 

the decisions of the joint committee and the £200k payment to York, then it becomes a 

Residual Benefit of the Pool and it will be returned to all member authorities using the 

following apportionments: - 

 

 25% in proportion to growth above the baseline, to continue to incentivise growth in the 

business rates tax base in the region, 

 

 25% in proportion to individual populations of Member Authorities, to recognise the most 

significant driver of need, 

 

 25% to the 4 top-up authorities in proportion to the top-ups they receive from 

Government, to recognise that without the participation of top-up authorities levy 

payments could not be retained within the region. 

 

 25% in proportion to the levy payments made to the pool, to recognise the contribution 

of the 2 levy-paying authorities to the income of the pool, 

 

 

D. Where the Residual Benefit of the Pool is less than £0, (i.e. where the Pool makes an overall 
loss) – the loss will be shared between all member authorities in proportion to their 
Baseline Funding Level. 
 

3.4. This methodology was agreed by the Section 151 Officers of the 
[...]


Movement to 

NNDR1 

Redistributed Redistributed Redistributed Redistributed

Authority levy (NNDR1) levy (31-Aug-23) levy (31-Jan-24) levy (NNDR3)

£m £m £m £m

Bradford 0.747 0.696 0.689 0.435 -0.312

Calderdale 0.213 0.193 0.179 0.128 -0.085

Kirklees 0.430 0.389 0.385 0.256 -0.174

Leeds 0.854 0.764 0.774 0.584 -0.270

Wakefield 0.482 0.390 0.432 0.298 -0.185

York 0.767 0.704 0.698 0.416 -0.351

Subtotal 3.494 3.136 3.156 2.117 -1.376

Pool administration fee 0.050 0.050 0.050 0.050

York Topslice 0.200 0.200 0.200 0.200

Total 3.744 3.386 3.406 2.367 -1.376

Movement to 

NNDR1

Page 12



4.5. There were no safety net payments due to member authorities in 2023/24. The redistribution 
figures for the pool during each of the monitoring exercises are set out above in Table 2. 

 

4.6. The practice of the Pool until 2023/24 was only to distribute surplus levy payments once the final 
certification of the closing NNDR3 returns to Government had been completed. However, there 
have been long delays in the audits of Local Authority final accounts which includes the 
certification of NNDR3 returns.  

 
4.7. In response, the 2023/24 LCR pool Joint Committee resolved that the Chief Officer - Financial 

Services, of Leeds City Council, in consultation with the other Section 151 officers of member 
authorities, be given the delegated authority to distribute the surpluses of the 2023/24 Leeds City 
Region business rates pool once the Chief Officer has received reasonable assurance from all the 
Section 151 officers that the outturn NNDR3 returns for their authority submitted to MHCLG, is a 
true and fair representation of members’ business rates income and associated section 31 grant 
income. This is regardless of whether those returns can be certified upon completion of a clean 
audit but on the understanding that any funds will be recouped or redistributed should any 
subsequent changes occur. 

 
5. Estimated Leeds City Region Pool Income 2024/25 

5.1. During the application process to continue the Leeds City Region Pool into 2024/25 (October 2023) 
the estimate of the additional funding that could be retained in the region was £3.4m, based on 
2023/24 levels of income. Since that time the member authorities submitted to Government their 
forecast of income for 2024/25 on the NNDR1 return in January 2024, and authorities have 
provided the Lead Authority with updated forecasts for June 2024, which indicate that the total 
income to the pool will be slightly higher, at £3.7m. 

 
5.2. It should be noted however, that at this time York City Council are basing their figures on their 

NNDR1 return and their income figures may be subject to future revision.  
 

Table 3: Estimated levy payments to the 2024/25 Leeds City Region BR Pool 

                                       

6. Continued Risks to Pool Funding 

6.1. The 2024/25 Leeds City Region Business Rates Pools is a levy pool under 50% business rates 

retention. Under the 50% scheme the financial advantage of forming a business rate pool is the 

retention of levy payments within the region that would otherwise have to be made to Central 

Government. The pooling prospectus, published by the previous Government in September 2023, 

is clear that the Business Rates Retention Scheme gives authorities scope to generate additional 

growth through collaborative effort and to smooth the impact of volatility in business rates income 

across a wider economic area.   
Page 13



6.2. Continued risks to the economy, particularly surrounding the ongoing cost of living crisis, continue 

to pose a risk to business rates income and its associated general fund income streams. Risks to 

growth, Empty Rate Relief and costs relating to bad debt and backdated appeals remain elevated. 

For some authorities a reduction in business rates may result in a safety net payment being 

required from the pool, though this is not currently projected.  

6.3. The Memorandum of Understanding for
[...]
94,020,324 159,142,932 18.0%

Wakefield 99,012,403 72,509,673 26.8%

York 35,286,667 26,662,911 24.4%

Reduction in BR 

income possible 

before threshold

Page 14



Authority is currently forecast to breach the threshold with any resultant loss of income from the 

Government to the region. 

7. Proposed Allocation of Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool Funds 

7.1. At this time, there have been no further requests to fund regional projects by the Leeds City 

Region Business Rates Pool and therefore, following the Memorandum of Understanding rules as 

laid out paragraph 3.3, it is assumed that all the projected retained levy payments will be used to 

meet the pool administration fee to Leeds City Council of £50,000, pay the City of York Council 

£200,000 top-slice and then redistribute the remainder using the agreed formula. 

7.2. Therefore, as at 30th June 2024, the projected income to the pool will be redistributed back to 

member authorities as set out in Table 5. 

Table 5: Forecast re-distribution of Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool surplus 2024/25 

 

8. Preparations for renewal of the Pool in 2025/26 

 

8.1. On 4th July 2024 a new Labour Government was elected following the General Election. At the time 

of writing this report no confirmation has been received that 50% Business Rates pooling will 

continue into 2025/26. Under the previous Government the application process normally began in 

early September of the previous year.  

 

8.2. However, the process for creating a pool means that the consent of each individual member 

Authority is required. Each member can withdraw their consent within 28 days of the Provision 

Local Government Finance Settlement for the relevant year. The Lead Authority proposes to begin 

discussions with Section 151 officers and members shortly.  

Page 15



 

 

9. Recommendations 

Members are recommended: 

a) To note the context and structure of the 2024/25 Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool as 

described in Paragraphs 1 and 2; 

b) To note the Memorandum of Understanding and Terms of Reference set out in Paragraph 3 

and Appendices A and B;  

c) To note the anticipated distribution for 2023/24 as shown in Paragraph 4; 

d) To note the risks to retained income and of breaching safety net as described at Paragraph 5;  

e) To note the 2024/25 projected levy and forecast re-distribution of pool income to member 

authorities at Paragraph 6 and 7. 

f) To note the intended discussions to renew the Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool for 

2025/26 at Paragraph 8.  

Page 16



 

 

Leeds City Region Business Rate Pool 2024/25 

Memorandum of Understanding 

This Memorandum of Understanding is made between the following councils 

• City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council 

• The Metropolitan Borough Council of Calderdale 

• Kirklees Council 

• Leeds City Council  

• The Council of the City of Wakefield  

• City of York Council  

(Together referred to as the ‘Pool’ or ‘Pool Members’). 

1. Purpose 

1.1. The main aim of the pool is to maximise the retention of locally generated business 

rates and to ensure that it further supports the economic regeneration of the wider 

Leeds City Region. The modelling work that has been undertaken by the Pool 

demonstrates that financially the Leeds City Region would retain a greater share of 

business rates revenue through pooling than it would otherwise do, as long as it 

experiences economic growth. This will act as a further incentive for all the pooling 

authorities to proactively work together to drive economic growth within the Bradford, 

Calderdale, Kirklees, Leeds, Wakefield and York areas. 

1.2. It is the purpose of this Memorandum of Understanding to act as a statement of intent 

that will support the realisation of these benefits. The Pool Members have agreed to 

enter into this Memorandum of Understanding to formalise their commitment and to set 

out their respective roles and responsi
[...]
or from the Secretary of State may be subject to a late payment 

interest charge at base rate plus 4%. 

11. Allocation of Pool Resources 

Principles 

11.1. The allocation of resources will be based on the following principles. 

• Each individual authority, will receive at least the same level of funding they would 

have received without the Pool. The remaining amount will be the “Net Retained 

Levy”. 

• Any additional resource that is generated will be shared by pool members using the 

basis of allocation below. This allocation methodology looks to reward members of 

the pool for achieving business rate growth. 

• The rationale for the Pool is to encourage economic growth therefore Pool 

Members are encouraged to use the additional resource to promote further 

economic growth. 

Basis of Allocation 

11.2. The underlying basis of allocation is as follows: 

A -  The running costs of the pool, if any, will be initially paid by the lead authority and 

will be re-imbursed to them from the Net Retained Levy.  

B -  If after A, the Net Retained Levy is greater than £0 (i.e. the pool has made an 

overall gain), then the first £200k of Net Retained Levy will be a top-slice amount 

to City of York Council. If there is any further Net Retained Levy following this, 

then the joint committee will make decisions as to how it is used to further regional 

economic growth. 

C - If after A and B, the remaining Net Retained Levy is greater than £0 (i.e. the pool 

has more Net Retained Levy than is required for the purposes of the decisions of 

the joint committee) then it becomes a Residual Benefit of the Pool and it will be 

shared out using the following apportionments: -   

i) 25% of the Residual Benefit will be allocated to all member authorities in 

proportion to the growth in Retained Rates Income above the Business Rates 

Baseline. 

Page 23



 

 

ii) 25% of the Residual Benefit will be allocated to all member authorities in 

proportion to the Individual Populations of Member Authorities. 

iii)  25% of the Residual Benefit will be allocated to the Pool’s top up authorities – 

The City of Bradford Metropolitan District Council; The Metropolitan Borough 

Council of Calderdale; Kirklees Council; and the Council of the City of 

Wakefield and will be allocated between these councils in proportion to the 

top ups received from DLUHC in 2024/25. 

iv)  The remaining 25% gain will be split among the Pool’s remaining authorities 

(tariff authorities – Leeds City Council and the City of York Council) based on 

business rates growth. This will be achieved by splitting the remaining 25% in 

proportion to the actual levy payment of the councils, had they acted 

individually. 

D -  Where the Residual Benefit of the Pool is less than £0, (i.e. where the Pool makes 

an overall loss) – the loss will be shared between all member authorities in 

proportion to their Baseline Funding Level. 

11.3 Where a member authority ceases to exist before a final determination of their 

allocation from any residual benefit from the Pool is made, the determination will be 

made as if that member authority existed. If payment is subsequently due to the 

member the payment will be made to any success organisation of the member 

authority. 

12. Review Arrangements 

12.1. A review and refresh of the Pool’s governance arrangements and the methodology for 

the allocation of resources will be undertaken on an annual basis. It will be co-

ordinated by the Lead Authority on behalf of the Chief Finance Officers and in 

sufficient time for any changes in Pool Membership to be in place before the start of 

the following financial year. 

 
 

Page 24



13. Signatories on behalf of the Pool – [SIGNED BY ALL AUTHORITIES with 
electronic signatures]

Authority name Name of s.151 
officer

Signature

City of Bradford 
Metropolitan 
District Council

Chris Chapman

Director of 
Finance

The Metropolitan 
Borough Council of 
Calderdal
[...]
entionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	7 2024/25 Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool Financial Report
	LCR Pool Appx A MoU 280824
	LCR Pool Appx B ToR 280824docx




Minutes of the meeting


 

Draft minutes  

 

LEEDS CITY REGION BUSINESS RATES POOL JOINT COMMITTEE 
 

FRIDAY, 6TH SEPTEMBER, 2024 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor Douglas in the Chair 

 Councillors J Lewis 
 

PRESENT:  C Carter (Wakefield MDC)  
A Cross (Bradford MDC) 

 
In Attendance: R Ellis (LCC), R Colley (LCC), D Moore (LCC),  

and H Gray (LCC) 
 

1 Appeals against the Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
There were no appeals against the refusal of inspection of documents. 
 

2 Late Items  
There were no late items of business. 
 

3 Exempt Information - Possible exclusion of Press and Public  
The agenda contained no exempt information. 
 

4 Apologies for absence  
The following apologies for absence and notifications of substitutes were 
reported: 
Councillor Hinchcliffe (Bradford) and A Cross attended as substitute.  
Councillor Shaw (Wakefield) and C Carter attended as substitute. 
 
Apologies were also received from Councillor Pattison, S Mawson and K 
Mulvaney (Kirklees), Councillor Scullion and R Tuddenham (Calderdale), T 
Riordan and V Bradshaw (Leeds), A Balchin (Wakefield), I Floyd and D 
Mitchell (York). 
 

5 Declarations of Interest  
No declarations of interest were made. 
 

6 Minutes of the Previous Meeting  
RESOLVED – The minutes of the previous meeting held 11th March 2024 
were agreed as a correct record. 
 

7 2024/25 Leeds City Region Business Rates Pool Financial Report  
The Chief Officer, Financial Services, Leeds City Council submitted a report 
for consideration which set out the following: 

a) The context in which the 2024/25 Leeds City Region Business Rates 
Pool had been set up; 

b) The governance arrangements and Memorandum of Understanding for 
the Leeds City Region Pool, and the Terms of Reference for the 
governing Joint Committee which were included in the report at 
Appendix A and Appendix B respectively; 



 

Draft minutes  

 

c) The provisional 2023/24 financial outturn and the proposed allocation 
of funding for 2023/24; 

d) The current position of the 2024/25 Leeds City Region Business Rates 
Pool, including the latest income projections for 2024/25; 

e) The proposed allocation of funding for 2024/25; 
f) The proposed arrangements for continuation of the Leeds City Region 

Business Rates Pool into 2025/26. 
 
The report highlighted that the 2024/25 Leeds City Region Business Rates 
Pool had been designated by Government from 1st April 2024 under the 50% 
Business Rates Retention Scheme, thus allowing the Pool to retain levy 
payments within the region that would otherwise have to be paid to Central 
Government. The MoU had been approved by the Secretary of State and 
outlined the distribution mechanism for the pooled levy payments:  

A. The running costs of the pool, if any, will initially be paid by the Lead 
Authority and will be re-imbursed to them from the Net Retained Levy. 

B. If after A the Net Retained Levy is greater than £0 (i.e. the pool has 
made an overall gain), then the first £200k of Net Retained Levy will be 
paid to the City of York Council recognising that this member is the 
largest contributor of funding to the pool. If there is any further Net 
Retained Levy, then the joint committee may make decisions as to how 
it can be used to further regional economic growth. 

C. If after A and B, the remaining Net Retained Levy is greater than £0, 
that is the Net Retained Levy is more than that required for the 
administration fee, for the purposes of the decisions of the joint 
committee and the £200k payment to York, then it becomes a Residual 
Benefit of the Pool and it will be returned to all member authorities 
using the following apportionments: - 

 25% in proportion to growth above the baseline, to continue to 
incentivise growth in the business rates tax base in the region, 

 25% in proportion to individual populations of Member Authorities, to 
recognise the most significant driver of need, 

 25% to the 4 top-up authorities in proportion to the top-ups they receive 
from Government, to recognise that without the participation of top-up 
authorities levy payments could not be retained within the region. 

 25% in proportion to the levy payments made to the pool, to recognise 
the contribution of the 2 levy-paying authorities to the income of the 
pool, 

 
D. Where the Residual Benefit of the Pool is less than £0, (i.e. where the 

Pool makes an overall loss) – the loss will be shared between all 
member authorities in proportion to their Baseline Funding Level. 

 
The Joint Committee received the following information: 
 
2023/24 – The actual income to the 2023/24 Pool amounted to £2.367m, 
£1.0m lower than projected. Table 2 of the report indicated how the £2.11m 
from the 2023/24 Pool was to be distributed amongst Pool members. 
 



 

Draft minutes  

 

NNDR 3 – It was highlighted that, in response to long delays in the audits of 
Local Authority final accounts, the 2023/24 Joint Committee had given 
authority to the Chief Officer - Financial Services, of Leeds City Council, to 
distribute the surpluses of the 2023/24 Pool on receipt of reasonable 
assurance from all the Section 151 officers that the outturn NNDR3 returns for 
their authority were a true representation of members’ business rates income 
and associated Section 31 grant income. 
 
2024/25 - Estimated levy payments of £3.7 m to the 2024/25 Pool were 
presented in Table 3 of the report along with an indicative level of each 
member authority retained income and safety net. Table 5 of the report 
forecasted a levy of £3.493 m for 2024/25 to be distributed amongst Pool 
members.  
 
Risks - The report also set out the issues which continued to pose possible 
risks to business rates income and its associated general fund income 
streams, noting that a reduction in business rates for some authorities may 
result in a safety net payment being required from the Pool. The Joint 
Committee noted that currently, no authority was forecast to require a safety 
net payment. 
 
2025/26 - Looking ahead to preparations for renewal of the Pool for 2025/26, 
the new Government had not yet confirmed that 50% Business Rates pooling 
will continue into 2025/26, however the Lead Authority proposed to begin 
discussions with Section 151 Officers and Members shortly as the application 
process would usually commence in September of the previous year.  
 
In response to a comment regarding the adjustment made to the amount of 
levy made by York, the Joint Committee noted that discussions were ongoing 
about the proper treatment of backdated appeals in respect of York’s income, 
and an update would be provided in due course. 
 

RESOLVED -  
a) To note the context and structure of the 2024/25 Leeds City Region 

Business Rates Pool as described in Paragraphs 1 and 2 of the report.  
b) To note the Memorandum of Understanding and Terms of Reference 

set out in Paragraph 3 and Appendices A and B to the report.   
c) To note the anticipated distribution for 2023/24 as shown in Paragraph 

4 of the report.  
d) To note the risks to retained income and of breaching safety net as 

described at Paragraph 5 of the report.   
e) To note the 2024/25 projected levy and forecast re-distribution of pool 

income to member authorities outlined in Paragraph 6 and 7 of the 
report. 

f) To note the intended discussions to renew the Leeds City Region 
Business Rates Pool for 2025/26 as described at Paragraph 8 of the 
report.  

 
 


